

KING COUNTY

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

June 2, 2014

Ordinance 17824

	Proposed No. 2014-0190.1 Sponsors McDermott	
1	AN ORDINANCE relating to taxing district levy	
2	certification; amending Ordinance 2152, Section 1, and	
3	K.C.C. 4.48.010, adding a new chapter to K.C.C. Title 4A,	
4	recodifying K.C.C. 4.48.010, and repealing Ordinance	
5	2154, Section 2, and K.C.C. 4.48.020, Ordinance 2152,	
6	Section 3, and K.C.C. 4.48.030 and Ordinance 2152,	
7	Section 4, as amended, and K.C.C. 4.48.040.	
8	PREAMBLE:	
9	Title 4 includes provisions related to revenue and fiscal regulations, and	
LO	other related substantive provisions. The existing code on revenue and	
11	fiscal regulation, K.C.C. Title 4, was created for the most part in the 1970s	i.
L2	and 1980s, though some provisions date back to at least the 1940s. Since	
L3	the creation of K.C.C. Title 4, the title has been subject to many	
L4	amendments. The council determines that a new title on revenue and	
15	fiscal regulation, K.C.C. Title 4A, should be created, and material related	
16	to revenue and fiscal matters be codified in that title, and other material in	
17	K.C.C. Title 4 that is not appropriate to be codified K.C.C. Title 4A	
18	should be codified in the appropriate titles.	
10	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:	

20	SECTION 1. There is hereby established a new chapter in K.C.C. Title 4A. This
21	new chapter shall contain K.C.C. 4.48.010, as amended by this ordinance.
22	SECTION 2. K.C.C. 4.48.010, as amended by this ordinance, is hereby
23	recodified as a new section in the new chapter established in section 1 of this ordinance.
24	SECTION 3. Ordinance 2152, Section 1, as amended, and K.C.C. 4.48.010 are
25	each hereby amended to read as follows:
26	((The junior taxing districts of King County)) In accordance with timelines
27	established in state law, each taxing district that is required to provide certification under
28	RCW 84.52.020 shall annually certify to the King County council ((on or before the
29	Wednesday next following the first Monday in October in each year)) the amount of
30	levies to be made in support of ((their)) its district for the ensuing year ((in total and by
31	individual fund, except for 1978 levies only the certification shall be made on or before
32	October 28, 1977)). The certification shall be approved by a resolution or ordinance
33	adopted by the taxing district's governing body and shall identify the amount of district
34	levies by fund and in total. Each taxing district shall also complete a levy information
35	form summarizing the district's levy amounts. The levy information form shall be
36	prepared by the assessor and shall be made available to each taxing district by the county
37	on an annual basis. The adopted certification and completed levy information form shall
38	be filed concurrently with the clerk of the King County council and the assessor.
39	SECTION 4. Ordinance 2154, Section 2, and K.C.C. 4.48.020 are each hereby
40	repealed.
41	SECTION 5. Ordinance 2152, Section 3, and K.C.C. 4.48.030 are each hereby
42	repealed.

45

SECTION 6. Ordinance 2152, Section 4, as amended, and K.C.C. 4.48.040 are each hereby repealed.

Ordinance 17824 was introduced on 5/19/2014 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 6/2/2014, by the following vote:

Yes: 8 - Mr. Phillips, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague, Ms. Lambert, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski and Mr. Upthegrove No: 0

Excused: 1 - Mr. Dunn

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Larry Phillips, Chair

ATTEST:

Calreno

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this 13 day of JUNE, 2014.

Dow Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: None